Euro 50 1 1

US dollar 50 1

Hunter Douglas Annual Report 2015 ❯ Notes to consolidated financial statements

Notes to consolidated financial statements

57Hunter Douglas Annual Report 2015 ❯ Notes to consolidated financial statements

25. Capital management and risk management objectives and policies (continued)

Foreign currency risk
As a result of significant operations in Europe, the Group’s balance sheet can be affected significantly
by movements in the US dollar / Euro exchange rates. The Group seeks to mitigate the effect of its
structural currency exposure by borrowing in Euros. Between 20% and 50% of the Group’s investment
in non-USD operations will be hedged in this manner.

The following table demonstrates the sensitivity to a reasonably possible change in the Euro exchange
rate, with all other variances held constant, of the Group’s profit before tax (due to changes in the fair
value of monetary assets and liabilities) and the Group’s equity (due to changes in the net investments,
excluding the effect on profit before tax which ends up in equity).

Amounts in millions

Increase/decrease

Euro exchange rate

Effect on

profit before tax

Effect

on equity

2015 5%  35

-5%  -35

2014 5% 14 34

-5% -12 -34

26. Financial instruments

Derivative financial instruments

Amounts in millions Face amount Fair value

Currency forward

Buy 16

Sell -38

-22 0

Currency options

Buy - call 209 8

Buy - put -24

Sell - call -228 -6

Sell - put 228 -2

185 0

Currency forwards are valued at existing forward rates at the balance sheet date.
Currency options are valued at their market value at the balance sheet date.

Amounts in millions Tonnage Assets Liabilities

Metal derivatives

Physical forwards 40,846 7

Futures -41,353 1

8 0

The value of the metal derivatives is based on quoted metal market prices. Commodity contracts that
are used for trading by Hunter Douglas Metals Inc. are also considered as derivatives and also valued
based on quoted metal market prices.

Notes to consolidated financial statements

58

26. Financial instruments (continued)

Fair values
Set out below is a comparison by category of carrying amounts and fair values of all the Group’s financial instruments.

The fair value of borrowings has been calculated by discounting the expected future cash flows at prevailing interest rates.